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 IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO 
 FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT 
 SCIOTO COUNTY 
 
 
STATE OF OHIO, : 
 

Plaintiff-Appellee, : Case No. 04CA2946 
 

vs. : 
 
STEVEN C. MARTIN,       : DECISION AND JUDGMENT ENTRY 

       
Defendant-Appellant. : 

 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 
 APPEARANCES: 
 
APPELLANT PRO SE:        Steven C. Martin, #468-300, P.O. Box 

5500, Chillicothe, Ohio 45601, Pro Se1 
 
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE: Mark Kuhn, Scioto County Prosecutor, and 

Joseph L. Hale, Assistant Prosecuting 
Attorney, Scioto County Courthouse, 
Portsmouth, Ohio 45662 

 
                                                                  
CRIMINAL APPEAL FROM COMMON PLEAS COURT 
DATE JOURNALIZED: 8-3-05 
 
ABELE, P.J. 

{¶ 1} This is an appeal from a Scioto County Common Pleas 

Court judgment of conviction and sentence.  A jury found Steven 

C. Martin, defendant below and appellant herein, guilty of a 

                     
     1 Appellant was represented by trial counsel during the 
trial court proceedings and was represented by different counsel 
on appeal until August 4, 2004, when we granted motions to allow 
counsel to withdraw and appellant to proceed pro se. 
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felony charge of driving under the influence of alcohol in 

violation of R.C. 4511.19(A)(1).   

{¶ 2} Appellant assigns the following errors for review:2 

FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR: 

“IT WAS UNREASNOABLE [sic], WITHIN THE 
MEANING OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT FOR 
ARRESTING OFFICER TO DETAIN THE 
APPELLANT, AFTER PRETEXTUAL STOP FOR 
PURPOSES OF CONDUCTING FIELD SOBRIETY 
TEST WHEN OFFICER HAD NO REASON TO 
BELIEVE APPELLANT WAS INTOXICATED, THERE 
WAS REASONABLE EXPLANATION OF APPELLANT’S 
MISSTEPS WHEN EXITING HIS VEHICLE, AND IT 
IS EVIDENT FROM THE OFFICER’S TESTIMONY 
AT TRIAL THAT HE WAS FOLLOWING APPELLANT 
JUST TO SEE IF HE WAS INTOXICATED, IN 
VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT, 
ARTICLE I §14 OF THE OHIO CONSTITUTION.” 

 
SECOND ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR: 

 
“THE APPELLANT WAS DENIED THE RIGHT TO 
COUNSEL UNDER R.C. §§2935.14[,] 2935.20, 
ARTICLE I§10 [sic] OF THE OHIO 
CONSTITUTION AND THE FIFTH AMENDMENT OF 
THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, WHEN THE 
ARRESTING OFFICER FAILED TO GIVE THE 
APPELLANT EFFECTIVE ACCESS TO FACILITIES 
TO COMMUNICATE WITH AN ATTORNEY.” 

 
THIRD ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR: 

 
“THE APPELLANT WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE 
ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PRELIMINARY 
HEARING STAGE OF THESE PROCEEDINGS BY 
BEING TO ACCEPT ‘STAND-IN’ COUNSEL AND 
SIGN AN INVOLUNTARY WAIVER OF HIS 
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.” 

 
FOURTH ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR: 

 
                     
     2 Appellant’s brief has no “statement of the assignments of 
error” as required by App.R. 16(A)(3).  Thus, we take these 
assignments of error from his table of contents. 
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“THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY 
NOT HOLDING A HEARING TO DETERMINE THE 
EXTENT OF THE POSSIBLE CONFLICT OF 
INTEREST OF TRIAL COUNSEL WHEN PRE-TRIAL 
MOTION TO WITHDRAW WAS FILED BY COUNSEL 
AND DENIED EX PARTE.” 

 
FIFTH ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR: 

 
“THE APPELLANT WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL BY 
THE PROSECUTION, TRIAL COURT, AND DEFENSE 
COUNSEL BY THE ADMISSION AND SOLICITATION 
OF BAD CHARACTER, PRIOR AND SUBSEQUENT 
CRIMINAL ACTS, TESTIMONY FROM THE 
PROSECUTION WITNESSES DURING THE TRIAL IN 
VIOLATION OF THE OHIO RULES OF EVIDENCE, 
403(A) AND 404(B), ARTICLE I§10 [sic] OF 
THE OHIO CONSTITUTION AND THE FIFTH, 
SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE 
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.” 

 
SIXTH ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR: 

 
“INDICTMENT WHICH CONTAINED THREE (3) 
PRIOR CONVICTIONS TO SATISFY ELEMENT OF 
ONE (1) PRIOR CONVICTION WAS INVALID; THE 
ADMISSION O [sic] THREE (3) PRIOR 
CONVICTIONS INTO EVIDENCE BY PROSECUTOR TO 
SATISFY ONE (1) PRIOR CONVICTION ELEMENT; 
TRIAL COURT’S INSTRUCTION OF THREE (3) 
PRIOR CONVICTIONS TO SATISFY ELEMENT OF 
ONE (1) PRIOR CONVICTION DEFENSE COUNSEL’S 
FAILURE TO OBJECT TO INDICTMENT ADMISSION 
OF EVIDENCE, AND JURY INSTRUCTIONS ALL 
COMBINED TO DENY APPELLANT HIS DUE PROCESS 
GUARANTEE TO A AIR [sic] TRIAL.” 

 
SEVENTH ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR: 

 
“TRIAL COUOSEL [sic] WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR 
NOT OBTAINING THE APPELLANT’S MEDICAL 
RECORDS O [sic] TWO HIP REPLACEMENT 
SURGERIES AS A LEGITIMATE REASON FOR 
APPELLANT’S FAILURE TO PERFORM THE FIELD 
SOBRIETY TEST AND INABILITY TO WALK.” 

 
{¶ 3} In the early hours of October 20, 2003, Portsmouth 

Police Officer Michael Hamilton was on routine patrol when he 
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observed a pick-up truck with a partially obscured license plate. 

 Officer Hamilton followed the truck and radioed for a LEADS 

check on several possible license numbers.3  While waiting for 

the LEADS check, Officer Hamilton observed the truck swerve into 

the oncoming traffic lane and then swerve back into its own lane 

of travel and almost collide with a parked car.  This prompted 

Officer Hamilton to activate his lights.  Appellant, however, 

continued driving until he reached his home. 

{¶ 4} Once appellant arrived home and exited his truck, 

Officer Hamilton observed appellant's flushed face, bloodshot 

eyes and slow motor movement.  Appellant also failed to 

satisfactorily perform a number of physical coordination tests.  

Officer Hamilton requested back-up and, when Patrolman David 

Brown arrived, appellant was placed under arrest and read his 

Miranda rights.  Subsequently, appellant refused to take a breath 

test, but he did freely admit that he consumed “quite a few” 

beers, was “fucked up” and “so drunk that [he] didn’t even know 

that [he] left [his] house.” 

{¶ 5} On November 19, 2003, the Scioto County Grand Jury 

returned an indictment charging appellant with driving under the 

influence of alcohol, in violation of R.C. 4511.19(A)(1), and 

with a further specification that appellant had three previous 

                     
     3 Officer Hamilton testified that a trailer hitch obscured 
one of the letters on the plate and he could not tell if it was 
an “E” or an “F.”  He then requested that each possible license 
plate number be run through the database. 
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convictions thus making this offense a third degree felony.  The 

matter came on for jury trial on April 19, 2004.   

{¶ 6} At trial, Officers Hamilton and Brown recounted the 

events of that evening.  Three of appellant’s previous DUI 

convictions were also admitted into evidence.  Appellant offered 

no evidence in his defense and the jury returned a verdict of 

guilty.  The trial court sentenced appellant to five years 

imprisonment and a suspension of his driver’s license for life.  

This appeal followed. 

 

I 

{¶ 7} We jointly address appellant’s first and second 

assignments of error wherein he argues that Officer Hamilton made 

an unconstitutional stop of his vehicle, and then while at the 

police station denied him access to counsel.   

{¶ 8} Generally, challenges to evidence on the grounds it has 

been “illegally obtained,” including alleged violations of Fourth 

and Fifth Amendment rights, must be raised in a pretrial motion 

to suppress evidence.  If not, the issues are generally deemed 

waived.  See Traf. R. 11(B)(2)(a) & (F); State v. Barna (Nov. 9, 

1994), Montgomery App. No. 14425; see, also, Painter, Ohio 

Driving Under the Influence Law (2003 Ed.) 147, §§11.4 & 11.5.  

We have found no such motion filed below and we cannot consider 

these issues for the first time on appeal.  Accordingly, we 
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hereby overrule appellant's first and second assignments of 

error. 

II 

{¶ 9} We next consider appellant's third, fourth and seventh 

assignments of error which address, to one degree or another, the 

assertion that appellant received constitutionally ineffective 

assistance of counsel during the proceedings below.   

{¶ 10} At the outset we note that, to obtain reversal of a 

conviction on the grounds of ineffective assistance of counsel, a 

defendant must show that (1) his counsel's performance was 

deficient, and (2) such deficient performance prejudiced the 

defense so as to deprive him of a fair trial.  See Strickland v. 

Washington (1984), 466 U.S. 668, 687, 80 L.Ed.2d 674, 104 S.Ct. 

2052; also see State v. Issa (2001), 93 Ohio St.3d 49, 67, 752 

N.E.2d 904; State v. Goff (1998), 82 Ohio St.3d 123, 139, 694 

N.E.2d 916.  Additionally, we note that both prongs of this test 

need not be analyzed if a claim can be resolved under only one of 

them.  See State v. Madrigal (2000), 87 Ohio St.3d 378, 389, 721 

N.E.2d 52.  Thus, if a claim can be resolved because a defendant 

has not shown prejudice, that course of action should be 

followed.  See State v. Loza (1994), 71 Ohio St.3d 61, 83, 641 

N.E.2d 1082.  

{¶ 11} Appellant’s first argument is that he received 

ineffective assistance from “stand-in” counsel during the 

“preliminary” stage of the proceedings in Municipal Court.  In 
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particular, he claims that “stand-in” counsel told him to sign a 

waiver of preliminary hearing or he could not get released from 

jail on bond.  We note that the matters to which appellant refers 

occurred while his case was initially lodged in the Municipal 

Court and there is no record of them here.  Although appellant 

attached a copy of his “waiver” from that court to his brief, we 

cannot consider exhibits attached to briefs that are not part of 

the record on appeal.  App.R. 12(A); also see State v. Stewart, 

Washington App. No. 02CA29, 2003-Ohio-4850, at ¶9.  Moreover, 

even if we could consider appellant's "waiver", appellant points 

to nothing in the record to establish that his waiver was 

involuntary.  Finally, appellant has not explained how he was 

prejudiced by waiving a preliminary hearing in Municipal Court – 

particularly when he was indicted by the Scioto County Grand Jury 

just a few weeks later. 

{¶ 12} Appellant’s next argument goes to appellant's trial 

counsel's March 16, 2003 “motion to withdraw.”  We note that the 

trial court overruled this motion the following day.  Appellant 

asserts that this constitutes error and that the court should 

have held a hearing to determine the “extent of the possible 

conflict of interest.”  We disagree.   

{¶ 13} First, we note that trial counsel’s motion to withdraw 

does not cite a conflict of interest.  Rather, it states that 

appellant would not cooperate and kept mentioning that he 

intended to replace him with new counsel.  Second, appellant does 
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not establish that a conflict of interest did, in fact, exist.  

Thus, appellant fails to establish prejudice.  Third, the reason 

the trial court expressed for overruling counsel’s motion was 

that appellant failed to appear for a pre-trial conference.  The 

trial court indicated, however, that it would consider such a 

request again if appellant was apprehended on an outstanding 

bench warrant.  This indicates appellant was not present, even if 

the court had held a hearing.  Moreover, appellant could have 

filed his own motion later in the proceedings but he failed to do 

so. 

{¶ 14} Appellant’s final argument is that counsel provided 

ineffective assistance because he did not obtain and introduce 

medical records to show that appellant had hip replacement 

surgery.  Appellant contends that this evidence would have 

explained his “failure to perform the field sobriety test and 

inability to walk.”  We note that although several comments 

during the trial court proceeding refer to appellant's hip 

replacement surgery, we find no definitive proof that such 

medical records exist.  Without such proof, appellant cannot 

establish prejudice.  Furthermore, while hip replacement surgery 

may conceivably have helped to explain appellant's inability to 

walk, it would not have explained his failure of all of the field 

sobriety tests4 or the other indicia of his intoxication.5   

                     
     4 Field sobriety tests that appellant performed included the 
“finger to nose” test, reciting the alphabet and counting 
backward from 31 to 17.  Obviously, these would not be affected 
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{¶ 15} For these reasons, we find no merit in appellant's 

third, fourth or seventh assignments of error and they are hereby 

overruled. 

III 

{¶ 16} Appellant asserts in his fifth assignment of error that 

he did not receive a fair trial because the prosecutor elicited 

testimony that characterized him as a “habitual alcoholic” and 

further revealed that the police had previously visited his home 

on a domestic violence call.  As to the habitual alcoholic 

comment, we note that no objection was interjected to that 

comment at trial.  Thus, the issue has been waived.  See State v. 

Slagele (1994), 65 Ohio St.3d 597, 604, 605 N.E.2d 916; State v. 

Gordon (1971), 28 Ohio St.2d 45, 276 N.E.2d 243, at paragraph two 

of the syllabus (appellate court will not generally consider an 

assigned error which counsel could have called, but did not call, 

to the trial court's attention at a time when such error could 

have been avoided or corrected by the trial court). 

{¶ 17} With respect to the domestic violence call, we note 

that trial counsel objected and requested that the remark be 

stricken.  The trial court sustained the objection and instructed 

                                                                  
by hip replacement surgery.  As for the horizontal gaze nystagmus 
test, Officer Hamilton stated appellant was too intoxicated to 
comply with his instructions. 

     5 Appellant also exhibited a flushed face, slurred speech, 
bloodshot eyes and smell of alcohol together with his remarks to 
police officers, that he was “fucked up” and that he had consumed 
too many beers. 
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the jury to disregard the comment.  Generally, juries are 

presumed to follow limiting instructions.  See State v. DeMastry, 

155 Ohio App.3d 110, 799 N.E.2d 229, 2003-Ohio-5588, at ¶84; 

State v. Williams, Franklin App. Nos. 02AP-730, 02AP-731, 2003-

Ohio-5204, at ¶32.  Moreover, in light of the uncontroverted 

testimony that appellant was very intoxicated that evening, we 

cannot conclude that these few comments deprived him of a fair 

trial.   

{¶ 18} Accordingly, we hereby overrule appellant's fifth 

assignment of error. 

IV 

{¶ 19} Appellant asserts in his sixth assignment of error that 

he was unduly prejudiced by introduction into evidence of three 

prior driving while under the influence convictions when only one 

was needed under the statute.  We disagree.   

{¶ 20} We note that the indictment charged that appellant had 

three previous DUI convictions.  Thus, those convictions are 

elements of the offense.  To convict appellant of a felony DUI 

charge, the prosecution was required to prove beyond a reasonable 

doubt either (1) three prior DUI convictions within the last six 

years or (2) a prior felony DUI.  See Painter, supra at 288-289; 

§19.33.  By introducing into evidence those convictions, the 

prosecution simply complied with its burden of proof.  We also 

note that according to the trial court’s sentencing entry, the 

instant case represents appellant’s eighteenth (18th) DUI 
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conviction.  Additionally, it is difficult to discern how either 

the evidence of such prior convictions, or the testimony of the 

probation officers that laid the groundwork for their 

introduction, prejudiced appellant in light of the considerable 

and uncontroverted evidence of his inebriation.   

{¶ 21} Accordingly, for all these reasons, we hereby overrule 

appellant's sixth assignment of error. 

{¶ 22} Having reviewed all the errors assigned and argued in 

the briefs, and having found merit in none of them, we hereby 

affirm the trial court's judgment. 

JUDGMENT AFFIRMED. 
 
 
 JUDGMENT ENTRY 

 
It is ordered that the judgment be affirmed and that 

appellee recover of appellant costs herein taxed. 
 

The Court finds there were reasonable grounds for this 
appeal. 
 

It is ordered that a special mandate issue out of this Court 
directing the Scioto County Common Pleas Court to carry this 
judgment into execution. 
 

If a stay of execution of sentence and release upon bail has 
been previously granted, it is continued for a period of sixty 
days upon the bail previously posted.  The purpose of said stay 
is to allow appellant to file with the Ohio Supreme Court an 
application for a stay during the pendency of the proceedings in 
that court.  The stay as herein continued will terminate at the 
expiration of the sixty day period.   
 

The stay will also terminate if appellant fails to file a 
notice of appeal with the Ohio Supreme Court in the forty-five 
day period pursuant to Rule II, Sec. 2 of the Rules of Practice 
of the Ohio Supreme Court.  Additionally, if the Ohio Supreme 
Court dismisses the appeal prior to the expiration of said sixty 
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days, the stay will terminate as of the date of such dismissal.  
  
 

A certified copy of this entry shall constitute that mandate 
pursuant to Rule 27 of the Rules of Appellate Procedure.  
Exceptions. 
 

Kline, J. & McFarland, J.: Concur in Jugment & Opinion 
 

     For the Court 
 
 
 
 

BY:                            
        Peter B. Abele  

                                      Presiding Judge  
 
 
 
 NOTICE TO COUNSEL 
 

Pursuant to Local Rule No. 14, this document constitutes a 
final judgment entry and the time period for further appeal 
commences from the date of filing with the clerk. 
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